Other financial result 57 0 57   57

Result before tax 2,655 – 8 2,646   2,646

Income tax – 24 2 – 23   – 23

Result after tax 2,630 – 7 2,624   2,624

Non-cash expenses (–) and income (+) 2,701 2 2,703   2,703

Segment assets 36,229 334 36,562 – 312 36,250

thereof from investments accounted
for at equity 35,259 0 35,259   35,259

thereof additions to non-current assets2 0 4 5   5

Segment liabilities 189 115 305   305

161

3

 64   Financials

Reporting segments 2019:

1 With the exception of financial instruments, deferred tax assets, assets from defined benefit plans and rights from

insurance contracts.

The methods mentioned in the “Accounting policies” section apply to the segment reporting.

The reconciliation column therefore only contains consolidation effects.

By region 2020:

1 With the exception of financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 9, deferred tax assets, assets from defined benefit

plans and rights from insurance contracts.
2 Average number of employees pursuant to Sec. 314 (1) No. 4 HGB

  PSE ITS Total Reconciliation Group
€ million   segments   31/12/2019

Revenue from external third parties 1 116 116 0 116

Amortization and depreciation – 1 – 21 – 21   – 21

Result from investments accounted
for at equity 4,405 1 4,406   4,406

Segment result (operating result) 4,400 – 7 4,393   4,393

Finance costs – 3 – 1 – 4   – 4

Other financial result 28 0 28   28

Result before tax 4,425 – 8 4,416   4,416

Income tax – 11 2 – 9   – 9

Result after tax 4,414 – 6 4,408   4,408

Non-cash expenses (–) and income (+) 4,457 7 4,464   4,464

Segment assets 35,556 349 35,904 – 312 35,592

thereof from investments accounted
for at equity 34,596 1 34,597   34,597

thereof additions to non-current assets1 2 38 39   39

Segment liabilities 185 124 309 0 308

  Germany Rest of North America Asia Other Total
€ million   Europe   markets 31/12/2020

Revenue from
external third parties 39 47 7 12 2 107

Non-current assets1 35,517 5 0 1 0 35,522

Employees2 660 194 20 43 11 927

162

To our shareholders Financials

Notes to the consolidated

financial statements

Group management report

65

By region 2019:

1 With the exception of financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 9, deferred tax assets, assets from defined benefit

plans and rights from insurance contracts.
2 Average number of employees pursuant to Sec. 314 (1) No. 4 HGB

Revenue is allocated based on the registered offices of the customers while non-current assets

are allocated based on the entities’ country of domicile and employees on where they are